
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Philip Coleman, Member Services Manager
Tel: 01243 534655 Email: pcoleman@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Cabinet will be held in Committee Room 1 - East Pallant House on Tuesday 3 
November 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Barrow, 
Mr B Finch, Mrs P Hardwick, Mrs G Keegan and Mrs S Taylor

AGENDA
Part 1

1  Minutes (Pages 1 - 19)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Tuesday, 6 October 2015.

2  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 15(b).

3  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

4  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period up to 15 minutes).

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5  Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2016/17 (Pages 20 - 
68)
Further to minute 32 of 7 July 2015, and following consultation, to recommend the 
Council to approve a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2016/17.

KEY DECISIONS

6  Future Funding for the Community Warden Service (Pages 69 - 82)
Further to minute 372 of 11 March 2013, to consider funding of the Community 
Warden Service for the next three years.

7  West Sussex Families Strategic Plan 2020 (Pages 83 - 114)
To consider and approve adoption of the West Sussex Families Strategic Plan.

8  Banking Services Contract (Pages 115 - 117)
To approve the delegation of the award of the corporate banking services contract 
and merchant acquiring services contract upon completion of the tender evaluation 

Public Document Pack



process to the Head of Finance and Governance following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance.

9  Electric vehicles in the Council's fleet (Pages 118 - 120)
To approve in principle the purchase of electric vans and cars for the Council’s 
vehicle fleet in preference to other fuels unless there are significant business 
reasons why this is not appropriate.

OTHER DECISIONS

10  Electric vehicle charging in the Council's car parks (Pages 121 - 124)
To approve a bid to The Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) to enable the 
installation of electric vehicle charging points (EVCPs) in selected District Council 
owned car parks, and to make budget provision for match funding. 

11  New Ways of Working (Phase 2) - relocation of CAB and Relate from Theatre 
Lane, Chichester (Pages 125 - 130)
Further to minute 640 of 9 September 2014, to approve the next phase of the New 
Ways of Working Project, including the relocation of the Citizens Advice Bureau 
and Relate, and make financial provision for building works to enable this.

12  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy (Pages 131 - 160)
To consider the recommendations of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee to adopt an updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
Policy.

13  Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site Allocation Development 
Plan Document (DPD): Review of Evidence (Pages 161 - 171)
To consider the recommendations from the Development Plan and Infrastructure 
Panel to agree that further work on the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Site Allocation Development Plan Document is delayed until a review 
of the background evidence has been completed and to amend the Local 
Development Scheme which sets out the timetable for the preparation of 
development plan documents. 

14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration. However, the document listed below 
includes information which is conside
[...]
vings which are, 

significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates  or 

        - be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the Council’s area or

        -incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000.

Non-Cabinet member Councillors speaking at Cabinet

Standing Order 22.3 provides that members of the Council may, with the chairman’s consent, 
speak at a Committee meeting of which they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak 
at the Committee table on a particular item but shall then return to the public seating area.

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this Standing Order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek his consent in writing by email in advance of 
the meeting. They should do this by noon on the day before the meeting, outlining the 
substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word “normally” is emphasised because 
there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist the conduct of business 
by his or her contribution and where he would therefore retain his discretion to allow the 
contribution without notice.

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 2 - East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 6 October 2015 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Barrow, Mr B Finch, Mrs P Hardwick and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present: Mrs G Keegan 
 

In attendance by invitation:  
 

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr P E Over 
(Executive Director), Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and 
Governance Services) and Mr P Coleman (
[...]
ncrease response rates, further consultation exercises could be made clearer and more 
accessible to potential respondents using Plain English and summaries of longer, more 
complex documents. However, it should be recognised that calculation of CTR is a complex 
process and the terms used in published information are sometimes subject to technical and 
legal requirements.   

Page 68



Chichester District Council

CABINET 3 November 2015
 

Future Funding for the Community Warden Service

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Pam Bushby,                 Community Interventions Manager 
Tel: 01243 534801  E-mail: pbushby@chichester.gov.uk

     Cabinet Member:   
Eileen Lintill,                 Cabinet Member for Community Services Portfolio Holder 
Tel: 01798 342948 E-mail: elintill@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

       2.1. That Cabinet agrees to continue to fund 50% of the Community Warden 
Service for 3 years (as set out in para 7 below) subject to external match 
funding being secured by partners.

2.2. That Cabinet agrees to continue to fund 100% of the Senior Community      
Warden post for 3 years (as set out in para 7 below), subject to a review 
should more than one warden patrol fail to be funded. 

3. Background

3.1. The Chichester District Community Warden Service has been in operation since 
2005 and currently consists of seven Community Wardens and one Senior 
Community Warden.  They are based and operate in the wards of Chichester 
East, West, South (part); Selsey North and South; Tangmere and Oving; plus 
East and West Wittering.  The service operates on a partnership basis funded 
by various local partners.  Chichester District Council (CDC) hosts the Service 
and contributes 50% of the service costs and 100% of the supervisor costs.  A 
Steering Group of all partners provides strategic direction and oversight. 

      
3.2. During 2012/13 it was identified that the service had become underfunded and a 

fundamental review into the sustainability of the service was conducted.  This 
review concluded that the service would become reliant on its reserves unless 
changes were made.  Cabinet at their meeting 2 October 2012 resolved to fund 
each existing warden patrol to a maximum of 50% for 3 years subject to 
external match funding being secured in each area; where sufficient partner 
funding and commitment was not secured the local service  was to be 
withdrawn; partners were responsible for generating the match funding and 
CDC agreed to fund 100% of the Senior Community Warden post for 3 years 
subject to review should more than one warden patrol fail to be funded.

3.3. During 2013/14 negotiations were held with funding partners and agreement 
was secured to uplift their contributions to ensure 50% of each community 
warden post was met for 2014-16. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pbushby@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:elintill@chichester.gov.uk


4. Outcomes to be achieved

4.1     The Community Warden Service contributes to the corporate priority to “Support 
          our communities”.  They provide support to communities and individuals who are 
          vulnerable and are integral to the Think Family project. They help people in their  
          areas feel safe by supporting Sussex Police to reduce crime and anti-social   
          behaviour in their  areas. They regularly pass on community intelligence to
          Sussex Police in relation to a variety of issues which the public are unwilling to 
          report directly. This comment from the public survey supports this outcome  
          “the wardens have created a feeling of safety throughout the community”.
          They also deliver and support activities that help our communities to be
          healthy and active linking in with Wellbeing and Sport and Leisure Services.    

5. Proposal

5.1. The Community Warden Service has been in operation ten years and is very 
much embedded into the communities in which it operates. The survey 
highlight
[...]
entions Manager 
Tel: 01243 534801  E-mail: pbushby@chichester.gov.uk  

Cabinet Member:   
Eileen Lintill                  Cabinet Member for Community Services Portfolio Holder 
Tel: 01798 342948 E-mail: elintill@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the adoption of the draft West Sussex Families Strategic Plan is 
agreed in principle.

2.2. That the Head of Community Services be authorised, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Services, to formally 
adopt the plan, subject to changes as the plan is further consulted on and 
developed that do not have significant resource or other implications.

3. Background

3.1. The West Sussex Families Strategic Plan (the Plan) (see Appendix) has a vision 
that “all children, young people and families in West Sussex will thrive and 
prosper”.  West Sussex County Council (WSCC) recognises that no one 
organisation can achieve this vision alone.  WSCC has therefore brought 
together partners in the Start of Life Partnership Board with the purpose of 
developing the Plan and overseeing its delivery. 

3.2.   The Plan sets out how the vision can be achieved by working together. 
Membership of the Partnership Board includes all West Sussex District and 
Borough Councils, the three West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
Sussex Police, Fire and Rescue, third sector, private and independent sector 
service providers and the business community.  The Start of Life Partnership will 
focus on preventing families reaching crisis point by intervening at the earliest 
opportunity to support families to help themselves. 

3.3.   The Plan builds on and integrates existing work and is intended to create a 
“strategic bridge that aligns activity and resource under one set of outcomes, one 
performance framework and one governance structure”.  The Plan builds on The 
Early Help Action Plan 2014-17, adopted by Cabinet in February 2014, and the 
West Sussex Community Safety Agreement 2015-16 which the Dist
[...]
ov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the next phase of the New Ways of Working Project be approved, 
including the relocation of the Citizens Advice Bureau and Relate as set 
out in section 5

2.2. That a budget of £61,000 of capital funding be approved for the required 
building works and alterations to the East Pallant House (EPH) and Market 
Road council offices

3. Background

3.1. In 2013 the Council approved the New Ways of Working (NWOW) project which 
set out to modernise the way that the council works and make more efficient use 
of its office space. Since then the council has made significant progress with the 
project, freeing up enough space to rent out the new extension of East Pallant 
House (EPH) generating significant income and savings. 

3.2. As well as the physical element of using buildings more efficiently, the project 
also focused on cultural change. It intends to modernise the way that council 
officers work, moving away from a fixed desk, fixed hour approach to a more 
dynamic flexible workforce maximising the use of technology improving 
productivity whilst meeting the needs of the services’ business and improving 
the attractiveness of working for the Council.

3.3. Whilst significant progress has been made on the project to date, there is still 
further potential to make better use of our existing office space. The original 
Project Initiation Document (PID) included a target for the desk ratio to be 7 
desks for 10 people once flexible working is adopted. This target has not yet 
been achieved and currently there are slightly over 8 desks per 10 members of 
staff. 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11

mailto:jmildred@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:bfinch@chichester.gov.uk


3.4. As part of the project to date, the car parks staff were relocated from their offices 
in Market Avenue into EPH. The Market Road offices are now empty and are 
available to be used commercially.

3.5. The Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and Relate currently occupy council owned 
b
[...]
nternet%20Files/b.%20FBC%20RIPA%20FORMS/Magistrates%20Form/Form%20to%20use%20to%20get%20judicial%20approval.doc
file:///C:/Users/0180/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/b.%20FBC%20RIPA%20FORMS/Magistrates%20Form/Witness%20statement%20to%20accompany%20the%20RIPA%20application.doc
file:///C:/Users/0180/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/b.%20FBC%20RIPA%20FORMS/Communications%20%20when%20using%20NAFN/Template%20to%20prepare%20Comms%20submission%20to%20NAFN.docx
https://secure.nafn.gov.uk/


Chichester District Council

CABINET 3 November 2015

Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site Allocation 
Development Plan Document – Review of the Evidence 

1. Contacts

Report Author:

Tracey Flitcroft - Principal Planning Officer
Tel: 01243 534683  E-mail: tflitcroft@chichester.gov.uk

Cabinet Member:   
Susan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, 
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That further work on the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site 
Allocation Development Plan Document is delayed until a review of the 
background evidence has been completed. 

2.2 That the Local Development Scheme which sets out the timetable for the 
preparation of development plan documents be amended. 

3. Background

3.1. Changes to government guidance ‘Planning Policy for Travellers’ (PPTS) were 
published on 31August, amending the planning definition of travellers (see 
Appendix 1) to limit it to those who have a nomadic habit of life, meaning that 
where someone has ceased travelling permanently they should be treated no 
differently from the settled population.

3.2. Previously, those who had ceased travelling permanently for reasons of health, 
education or old age were required to be treated like those who continue to 
travel. 

3.3. Local Plan Policy 36 Planning for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople identifies the number of pitches and plots which are required in the 
Plan area by 2027 which is based on backgro

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 3 November 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Barrow, Mr B Finch, Mrs P Hardwick, Mrs G Keegan and 
Mrs S Taylor

Members not present:

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr S Carvell 
(Executive Director), Mr P E Over (Executive Director), 
Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services) 
and Mr P Coleman (Member Services Manager)

76   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 October 2015 be signed as 
a correct record.

77   Urgent Items 

The Chairman reported that agenda item 10 (Electric vehicle charging in the 
Council’s car parks) would be deferred until the next meeting in order to enable 
consideration of different options and that a proposal to change the date of the 
Cabinet meeting in April 2016 would be considered as a late item in order to provide 
maximum notice for members and the public and to enable room bookings to be 
changed. 

78   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

79   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

80   Determination of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2016/17 

Further to minute 32 of 7 July 2015, the Cabinet considered the report circulated 
with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mrs Hardwick introduced the report, reminding the Cabinet that they had previously 
authorised consultation on a draft 2016/17 Council Tax reduction scheme. When the 
Government had abolished the national Council Tax Benefit scheme in April 2013, in 
favour of local authorities developing their own schemes, they had made a 10% cut 



in grant support for the scheme. Because pensioners were protected, this left the 
prospect of a 20% cut for working age claimants. However, in setting their scheme 
for 2013/14, the Council had decided to absorb the loss of grant and to protect 
working age claimants, who were among the poorest in society. The scheme had to 
be renewed each year, but as the fundamentals had not changed, it was 
recommended that the scheme should continue in the same way as in the current 
year, thus providing continuity and certainty to claimants. The actual amounts used 
to calculate the level of reduction would be amended to reflect changes in Housing 
Benefit, but these changes would not be known until after the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement.

Mrs Dring (Benefits Manager) added that a national debate was currently taking 
place on tax credit changes. If tax credits were reduced, council tax reduction claims 
would increase, although the size of the increase was not yet known. However, 
based on the number of prospective claimants and the sums involved, the proposed 
scheme for 2016/17 was thought to be affordable.

Mr Ward confirmed this, drawing attention to the reduction in predicted spend for 
2015/16 reported in paragraph 7.2 of the report. However, he suggested a thorough 
review should take place of the scheme for 2017/18, when the effects of tax credit 
changes were known with greater certainty.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That the council tax reduction scheme for 2016/17 be approved. 

81   Future Funding for the Community Warden Service 

Further to minute 372 of 7 March 2013, the Cabinet considered the report circulated 
with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mrs Lintill introduced the report, reminding the Cabinet that the Community Warden 
Service had been in operation since 2005 and currently consisted of seven 
Community Wardens and one Senior Community Warden.  The service operated on 
a partnership basis funded by various local partners.  Chichester District Council 
(CDC) hosted the Service and contributed 50% of the service costs and 100% of the 
supervisor costs.

The wardens operated in the wards of Chichester East, West, South (part); Selsey 
North and South; Tangmere and Oving; East and West Wittering. They provided 
support to vulnerable individuals and helped people feel safe by supporting Sussex 
Police to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour. They regularly passed on 
community intelligence to Sussex Police which people were unwilling to report 
directly.

In 2012, the Cabinet had agreed to fund for three years each existing warden patrol 
to a maximum of 50%, subject to external match funding being secured, and 100% 
of the Senior Community Warden post.



It was now proposed to continue that arrangement for a further three years, subject 
to partners’ funding being confirmed, and provision for this was in the base budget.

Mrs Bushby (Community Interventions Manager) reported that most partners had 
now confirmed their funding commitment.

Mrs Taylor enquired about the majority view from partners and the public that the 
wardens should be given enforcement powers (paragraph 8.3). Mrs Bushby 
explained that this related to fixed penalty notices for such matters as littering and 
dog fouling. The Steering Group would consider this and report further to the 
Cabinet, but it would be important to ensure equity and consistency.

Mr Finch supported the scheme, but drew attention to the consultation on the role of 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) (paragraph 9.3) and asked whether 
this could increase demands on community wardens and for an extension of the 
service. Mrs Bushby explained that the implications could not be assessed at 
present. Some parishes were anxious about this and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had offered parishes some funding for warden schemes, Although 
some patrolling PCSOs provided a reassuring presence, they did little policing work. 
Currently community wardens liaised well with PCSOs and the police, and fears 
about other local reorganisation of policing had not been fulfilled. She did not 
advocate extension of the community warden service to replace PCSO’s, unless 
there was good evidence of need.

Mrs Keegan asked how the current nine wards had been selected. Mrs Bushby 
replied that this had originally been based on indices of multiple deprivation, which 
had subsequently been found to match well with Think Family neighbourhood 
needs. There was currently no evidence of need sufficient to justify the extension of 
the community warden service to other areas and if a partner organisation wanted 
an additional warden it would be expected to meet the full costs.

RESOLVED

(1) That 50% of the Community Warden Service continues to be funded for three 
years (as set out in paragraph 7 of the report) subject to external match funding 
being secured by partners.

(2) That100% of the Senior Community Warden post continues to be funded for 
three years (as set out in paragraph 7 of the report), subject to a review should 
more than one warden patrol fail to be funded.

82   West Sussex Families Strategic Plan 2020 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes).

Mrs Lintill introduced the report, drawing attention particularly to paragraphs 3.1-3.3, 
4.3 and 5.1.

In answer to questions, Mrs Bushby (Community Interventions Manager) confirmed 
that all borough and district councils in West Sussex had been asked by West 



Sussex County Council to confirm agreement in principle to the West Sussex 
Partnership Families Strategic Plan.

Mr Finch criticised the wording of the draft Plan. Whilst supporting the need for 
collaboration, he was concerned about overlap and governance arrangements 
possibly increasing bureaucracy in a way that would be counter-productive.

Mr Over explained that demands on services were expected to increase but 
resources would not. He acknowledged that processes needed further attention and 
that outcome measures needed firming up.

Cabinet members agreed on the benefits of early intervention and the need for inter-
authority co-ordination. However, they did feel that the wording of the Plan could be 
improved.

Mrs Bushby agreed to report members’ views to the West Sussex Start of Life 
Partnership Board.

The Cabinet noted an invitation from the Chairman of the Partnership Board for two 
elected members from across the County to represent District and Borough 
Councils, in addition to the current officer representation.  These representatives 
should come from different authorities and if possible from the north and south of the 
county. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the adoption of the draft West Sussex Families Strategic Plan be agreed in 
principle.

(2) That the Head of Community Services be authorised, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Community Services, to formally adopt the plan, subject 
to changes as the plan is further consulted on and developed that do not have 
significant resource or other implications. 

(3) That Mrs Lintill, as Cabinet Member for Community Services, be nominated for 
appointment as one of the district councils’ representatives on the Start of Life 
Partnership Board.

83   Banking Services Contract 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes).

Mrs Hardwick introduced the report, explaining that both the Council’s corporate 
banking services contract and its merchant acquiring services (or card payment 
service) contract were due to expire on 31 March 2016. An EU compliant 
procurement process was in hand, as explained in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the 
report.

Mrs Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager) added that the market had changed 
since the services were last tendered in 2008. It had become necessary to split the 
contract between corporate banking and merchant acquiring services. For the latter 



there was only one provider in the framework and so she was checking value for 
money and taking account of possible volume changes. The merchant acquiring 
services did not cover payments made on-line and, as these increased, volumes of 
other card transactions could be expected to decrease.

Mrs Keegan enquired why there was only one supplier of merchant acquiring 
services on the ESPO Banking Services Framework, as she believed there were at 
least three major companies in that business. Mrs Belenger did not know the 
answer, but offered to make further enquiries. 

RESOLVED

That the Head of Finance and Governance be authorised, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance, to award the corporate 
banking services contract and merchant acquiring services contract upon 
completion of the tender evaluation process.

84   Electric vehicles in the Council's fleet 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes).

Mr Barrow introduced the report explaining that the Government aspired that by 
2040 all new cars and vans would be ultra low emission vehicles. The report 
proposed that the Council should purchase electric vans and cars unless there was 
a significant business case not to do so.

At present, electric vans required re-charging after 90 miles. A consultants’ report 
had identified seven vans in the Council’s fleet, used by Contract Services and 
Parking Services, whose replacement in due course by electric vehicles would be 
appropriate. Two of these were due for replacement in the very near future. 
Although the capital cost of electric vehicles was higher than conventionally fuelled 
vehicles, the difference in cost could be more than eliminated by plug-in grants, if 
obtainable. Even without grants, whole life costs for electric vehicles were lower, 
and there would be reductions in air polluting emissions.

In answer to a question from Mrs Hardwick, Mr Ballard (Senior Environmental 
Protection Officer) confirmed that there was good evidence that battery failure or 
falling off of battery memory was a very low risk.

Mrs Hardwick sought re-assurance that there would be no diminution of service 
provision to more distant parts of the district because of the range of electric 
vehicles. She was assured that, at present, the remainder of the fleet, beyond the 
seven vehicles identified, would continue to be conventionally powered. However, it 
was expected that, as technology developed, the range of electric vehicles would 
improve and the business case for replacement with electric vehicles would extend 
to a greater proportion of the Council’s fleet.

RESOLVED



That the Council purchases electric vans and cars instead of conventionally fuelled 
vehicles unless there are significant business reasons why this is not appropriate.

85   Electric vehicle charging in the Council's car parks 

This item was deferred until the next meeting for a revised report considering 
different options.

86   New Ways of Working (Phase 2) - relocation of CAB and Relate from Theatre 
Lane, Chichester 

Further to minute 640 of 9 September 2014, the Cabinet considered the report 
circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes, except for 
confidential appendix of financial information).

Mr Finch introduced the report, reminding the Cabinet of the New Ways of Working 
(NWOW) project, which made better use of the council’s buildings with an 
accompanying cultural change. The report proposed a further phase, involving the 
relocation of the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and Relate from their current 
premises in Theatre Lane to East Pallant House and Market Road respectively, 
enabled by some re-allocation of space within East Pallant House. This would 
enable the future use of the Theatre Lane premises to be reviewed on a commercial 
basis that would bring an income to the Council.

Mrs Taylor welcomed the proposal which, having worked at the CAB, she felt would 
improve the working environment for CAB staff and volunteers.

Mr Mildred (Corporate Improvement Manager) described the proposals in more 
detail.

Mr Barrow suggested that it was important that the CAB retained a clear separate 
identity within the Council Offices, so that clients did not feel that it was an agent of 
the Council. Mr Mildred confirmed that the CAB would have a separate reception 
and waiting area and meeting room, and distinctive signage. They had not asked for 
their reception and waiting area to be partitioned off. He was confident that they 
would retain a separate identity and they were very positive about the proposed 
relocation. Mrs Taylor added that she had worked in a number of CABs that were 
attached to council offices and there was no conflict of interest.

Mr Mildred confirmed that both CAB and Relate were very positive about the 
proposals and had agreed heads of terms.

RESOLVED

(1) That the next phase of the New Ways of Working Project be approved, including 
the relocation of the Citizens Advice Bureau and Relate as set out in section 5 of 
the report. 



(2) That a budget of £61,000 of capital funding be approved for the required building 
works and alterations to the East Pallant House (EPH) and Market Road council 
offices.

87   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 

Further to minute 195 of 1 May 2012, the Cabinet considered the report circulated 
with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mrs Hardwick introduced the report, explaining that the Protection of Freedoms Act 
2012 had changed the rules for the use of surveillance by councils, requiring that the 
approval of the Magistrates Court was required for any directed surveillance, and 
covert surveillance was allowed only for matters which carried a sentence of 6 
months imprisonment or more. As a result there were very few circumstances in 
which the Council would seek to use surveillance powers. An inspector from HM 
Commissioner for Surveillance had suggested a number of amendments to the 
Council’s policy and practice, and had recommended that Fareham Borough 
Council’s policy be used as a template. Officers had, therefore, adapted Fareham’s 
policy to local circumstances and made additional changes to reflect recent 
guidance. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee had recommended the 
revised policy for adoption.

Mr Bennett (Litigation Solicitor) reported that the Inspector had recently stated that 
he would recommend the proposed revised policy as the new template for other 
authorities to follow. In answer to questions, it was confirmed that the Council had 
made no applications to the Magistrates Court.

Mr Finch referred to the current national debate on the draft Investigatory Powers 
Bill. The Council cherished individual freedom and the new policy was a good and 
comprehensive statement setting out the limitation of surveillance powers to what 
was necessary and proportionate.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(1) That the policy, as recommended by Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, be adopted. 

(2) That the delegations in Appendix 1 of the Policy, as recommended by Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee, be approved. 

(3) That the enhanced oversight process, adopted by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit committee as outlined at paragraph 3.2 of the report, be noted.

88   Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site Allocation Development 
Plan Document (DPD): Review of Evidence 

Further to minute 585 of 6 May 2014, the Cabinet considered the report circulated 
with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes).



Mrs Taylor introduced the report, explaining that Policy 36 of the approved Local 
Plan identified a potential need for 59 additional permanent residential gypsy and 
traveller pitches, of which 37 were required before 2017, and 18 additional plots for 
travelling showpeople, of which 11 were required before 2017. The purpose of the 
Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document (DPD) was to identify sites to meet these needs, and work on this had 
progressed to the point where it was intended to go to public consultation in January 
2016.

In August, after the Local Plan had been adopted, the Government had changed the 
definition of travellers to limit it to those who had a nomadic habit of life, meaning 
that those who had ceased travelling permanently should be treated no differently 
from the settled community. This change of definition raised a number of unresolved 
questions, including the growth rates used in the assessment of need.

It was, therefore, proposed to suspend work on the DPD in order to obtain further 
guidance from the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and 
a review of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessments. This would 
enable revised figures to be included in the forthcoming review of the Local Plan.

Mrs Taylor pointed out that, although this would mean that the Council had a 
shortfall of identified sites, applicants for planning permission would have to 
demonstrate that they still had a nomadic lifestyle.

RESOLVED

(1) That further work on the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Site 
Allocation Development Plan Document be delayed until a review of the 
background evidence has been completed. 

(2) That the Local Development Scheme which sets out the timetable for the 
preparation of development plan documents be amended accordingly.

89   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The press and public were not excluded for any part of the meeting.

90   Consideration of late item; Date of Cabinet meeting in April 2016 

The Cabinet noted that the scheduled date of their meeting in April 2016 fell in the 
Easter holidays.

RESOLVED

That the date of the cabinet meeting in April 2016 be moved from Tuesday 5 April to 
Tuesday 12 April.



The meeting ended at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


